Feav J3V qraY BRI fefics
(3T JRT TR 3T T

U.®. POWER, CORPORATION LIMITED

(Govt. of Uttar Pradesh Undertaking)
CIN:U32201UP199956C024928

/M
GEA-T18—PI8 / ArqE—aTpIfel / 2017-23-3 / 2017 feid: o9 I, 2017

fua— M/s Laser Power & Infra Pvt. Itd. {(formerly Known as M/s Laser Cables Pvt. Ltd.) 307,
Swaika Center, 4A, Pollock Street, Kolkata P TR g fawen faave A, faar
Mimwm_ﬁﬂﬁm$mmmqﬁﬁngmﬂamgﬁ
® g A |

qeIgd,
mmwwmm/wowo,mgﬁmwmm,m

(&fRaron) @ W< T Fi0—Ch-74/DH-1290/RC-164/QD-696/XEN/MM-IL, fedqi® 03.052017 B

TR BN
mmﬁmwmwmg@mwﬁwmmmwé

ﬁmwwﬁ@mﬁéﬁawﬁmmﬁmmwﬁl

T h-IaaR |
Haelg,

/

(311?0&‘70/ i IGIESE )
39 wirg (@)

dE-718 (1)-ad / dce—mafer / 2017 wefei®

gRfafy frefaied @) gaart g 3w FRIAR T Uftd-
1 e (Povo Ud HI0), S0%0 Tt AR felo, Tife wad, T |
) OY WEEE (o FEN) 3090 TTeR FRUNTH foto, Wiy Wad, dETS |

3, s st 1 YT (FRIERIEOE e, T TRE-407, SO%0 T
FRARTA 0, TR WA IR, TGS Pl JaEIEE—www.uppel.org T 3AcS R 59|

e |

vz
(moam/hﬁanaa)
3y wfa (@)




L |
v %:1 -9
Q:.
DAKSHIN HARYANA BIJL1 VITRAN NIGAM ANIOW
(A Power Distribution & Retail Supply Utility, Govt. of Haryana)
An ISO 9001:2008 compliant utility, CIN:- U99999HR1999SGC034165 %%35 ks
BVN Regd. Office: Vidyut Sadan, Vidyut Nagar, Hisar-1250005 (Haryana) ('ﬁ{) 0
Office of the Chief Engineer/MM, Vidyut Nagar, Hisar-1250005 (Haryana) O “'7_\"’4'\“ For
’ PH- 223061(0), 223005 (Fax) |G.M./MM-223332| aemep TIO WC Y Y

[ ayvew.dhbyn.com I F-mail: semmdhbyvn(@ gmail.com , cemmbhisar@gmail.com

Subject: - Debarment of firm due to failure of samples from supply of LT XLPE AB Cable against
this office PO no-DH-1290/QD-696/RC-164/XEN/MM-II dated 20.01.2016 & DH-1313/QD-

696/RC-164/XEN/MM-I| dated 18.03.2016.

Copies of this office debarment lefters in respect of M/s Laser Power & Infra Pvt. Ltd.

{formerly known as M/s Laser Cables Pvt. Ltd.) 307, Swalka Center, 4A, Pollock Street Kolkata

ol
szjfg__v_'l_g_'e memo no.Ch-69/DH-1290/RC-164/QD- GSSIXENIMM Il dated 11.01 2017 and Ch- 42/DH-
1313/RC-164/QD-696/XEN/MM-II dated 11.01.2017 on the subject cited above are hereby endorsed to

Four

265K

the followings for information.

This issues after lega! advice tendered by Ld LR/HPU, Panchkula dated 20 0% 2017 and

go-

further advice from Nigam's counsel dealing the matter in Hon'ble City Civil Court. Kolkata and on
receipt of certified copy of court’s @sr dated 24.04.2017. vacating stay order no. 2 dated 24 11 2017 in

the matter.

%EI
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This is for your kind rnformat!on and further necessary action please.

DA/As above %~ 7] - o
.\qf’m/ Gl o l_';‘(_- } /
P i Superin ing Engineer’/MM.

f%n For Chief EngineerMM. DHBVN. Hisar

4-5°V Endst No. Ch- 74 IDH-1290/RC- 1537(:6 ssﬁ"PR‘EN/MM i Dated: -03.05.2017

1 The Charrman & Managing Dwector. Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Ltd.. Plot No C-16. Vidyut
Sadan, Sector-6. Panchkula-134109.

2 SPS to Director/Projects, Director/Operation, UHBVN, Panchkula for kind information of
Director/Projects. Director/Operation, UHBVN, Panchkula.

3. The Managing Director, Haryana Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Ltd., Shakti Bhawan, Sector-8, Panchkula-

134108.
4. The Managing Director, Haryana Power Generation Corporation Ltd., Shakti Bhawan, Sector-6,

Panchkula-134109.
5 The Chairman & Managing Director of Punjab State Power Corporatior, Limited, the Mall, Fatiala-

147001.
6. The Chairman & Managing Director of Punjab State Transmission Corporation Limited, th%'qh/’/

Fatiala-147001.

7. The Chairman, Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board, Vidyut Bhawan, Shimla-171002. ’65'0

8. The Managing Director, Uttranchal Power Corporation Limited, Dehradun (Uttranchal).
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9. The Chairman, Tat? Power Delhi

10.

1.

12.

Distribution Limited, Tata Power DDL House, Hudson Lines,

Kingsway Camp., New Delhi-110008.
The Chairman-cum-Managing Director, Delhi Transco Ltd., Shakti Sadan, Kotla Road, New Delhi-

110002
The Managing Director. Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Lid., New Power House. Industrial Area,

Jodhpur (Rajasthan).
The Chairman & Managing Director. Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., Vidyut Bhawan, Janpath,

Jaipur-302005 (Rajasthan). . -

L 43 The Chairman, U.P. Power Corporation Limited, Shakti Bhawan, 14, Ashok Marg, Lucknow-226001.

14.

15.

16.
17

18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23

24.

26.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34
35.

36.

The Chairman & Managing Director. Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Limited, Vidyut
Bhawan, Janpath, Jaipur (Rajastha: .)-302005.

The Secretary Rajasthan Rajya Haryana Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Ltd., Vidyut Bhawan, Jyoti Nagar,
RC Dave Marg, rlaipu.grj3_(,1'2(_305_. S

The Chairman, Ajmer Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Hathi Bhata, Jaipur Road Ajmer.

The Chairman & Managing Director. Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Limited, Vidyut
Bhawan, Janpath, Jaipur {(Rajasthan) - 302005.

The Chairman. Madhya Pradesh State Electricity Board, PO Box No. 34 Rampur, Jabalpur-432008.
The Chairman. West Bangal State Electricity Board, Bidhan Nagar. Kolkata

The Chairman. J & K State Electricity Board, Jammu.
Managing Director, West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Company Ltd., Block DJ. 5" Floor,

Vidyut Bhawan, Salt, Lake City Sector-2, Kolkata-700091.
Managing Director, Mangalore Electricity Supply Co. Ltd., (MESCOM), Paradigm Plaza, AB Sheity

Circle, Pandeshwara, Manglore-575001.
Managing Director, Hubli Electricity Supply Co. Ltd., (HESCOM), Nava Nagar Post, Corporate

Office, Hubli-580025 (Karnataka).
Managing Director, Gulbaraga Electricity Supply Co. L., (GESCOM), Guilbarga Main Road,

Kulbaraga-585102 {Karnataka).

“Managing Director, Chamundeshwari Electricity Supply Co. Ltd., (GESCOM), No. 927, LJ Avenue

Commercial Complex, New Kantaraj Urs Road. Sarawatipurtam. Musore-570009. Karnataka.
Managing Director. Hukeri Rura! Electric Co-Operative Society Ltd Huker Dist. Belagaum.

Karnataka

> Charman and Managing Director Southeri: scwer Distribution Company of Telangana itd.,

Corporate Oftice 3, 6-1-50, Mint Compound. Hyderabad-560063.

Chairman and Managing Director, APEPDCL, Corporate Office, P & T Colony, Seethammadhara,

Vishakapatnam-530013 (AP).
Chairman and Managing Director, Northern Power Distribution Co, of AP Lid., H. No-1 1-503. Op:
NIT Petrol Pump, Chaitanyapuri Colony, Hanamkonda, Warrangal-506004 (AP).

Chairman and Managing Director, Southern Power Distribution Co, of AP Ltd., behind sereenivasa
Kalyanamantapam, Tirichannur Road, Tiripathi-517101, Chittor District, AP. '
Managing Director, Anakapally Rural Electric Co-Operative Society Lid., No B-1539, Kasimkota,

Dist., Visakapatnam, AP.
Managing Director, Cheepurapalli Rual Electric Co-Operative Society Ltd., No. VR-300

Cheepurapalli, Dist. Vizianagaram, AP.

Managing Director, Co-Operative Electric Supply Society Ltd., Kuppam Dist., Chottor, AP.

Managing Director, Co-Operative Electric Supply Society Ltd., Sircilla Dist., Karimnagar, AP.
Chairman Assam Power Distribution Company Ltd., 4" Floor, Bijulee Bhawan, Paitan Bazar,
Guwahati-781001, Assam-India.

Managing Director, North Bihar Power Distribution Co. Ltd., Vidyut Bhawar , Railway Road, Patna-

800021 (Bihar). ) '
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_Chairman, Chattisgarh State Power Distribution Company Ltd., Danganiya, PO Sunder Nagar,

Raipur-492013.
Managing Director, Dakshin Gujrath Vij Co. Ltd., Nana Varcha Road, Near Kopadara Char Rasta,

Surat-395006 (Gujrath).
Managing Director, Paschim Gujrath Vij Co. Ltd., Nana Mava Main Road, Laxmi Nagar, Rajkot.

Managing Director, Madhaya Gujrath Vij Co. Ltd., Sardar Patel Vidyut Bhawan, Racecourse Road,

Vadodara-390007 (Gujrath).
Chairman, Uttar Gujrath Vij Co. Ltd., Visragar Road, Mehsana-284001.
Director (Tech.) Jharkhand Bijlee Vitaran Nigam Ltd., Engineering Bldg. HEC, PO Dhurwa, Ranchi

Jharkand-834004.
Chairman & Managing Directro, MP Porva Kshethra Vidyut Vitaran Company Ltd., Shakti Bhawan ,

Vidyut Bhawan, Jabalpur (MP).

. Chairman & Managing Directro, PM Madhaya Kshethra Vidyut Vitaran Company Ltd., Govindpura,

MPSEB Compiex, Bhopal-462023 (MP).
Chairman & Managing Director, MP Paschim Kshethra Vidyut Vitaran Company Ltd.. GPH

Compound, Pologround, Indore (MP).
Managing Director Maharastra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd., 6F, Prakshgadh, Plot No-G-9.

Bandra €, Mumbai-400051, Maharastra.
Managing Director, Ajmer Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Ltd., Old Power House. Jaipur Raod. Ajmer

(Rajasthan).
Chairmar & Managing Director, Tamilnadu Generation & Distribution Corporation 800. Electiicity

Avanue, Anna Salai, Chennai-600002 (Tamil Nadu). _
Managing Director, Purvanchal Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Ltd.. Vidyut Nagar. PO DLW. Hydel Colony.

Bhikaripur, Varanasi-221004 (UP).
Managing Director, Mazdhyanchal Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Lid., 4-A, Gokhie Marg. Lucknow-226001

(UP).

Managing Director, Pashehimachal Vidyut Nigam Ltd., Victoria Park, Meerut-256001.

Managing Director, DVVNL, 220 KV Gss, Agra Mathura Bye Pass, Sikandra, Agra-282007.
Chairman, West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd., Vidyut Bhawan, DJ Block Sector-2,
Salt Lake City, Bidhan Nagar, Kolkata-700091.

The Secretary Orissa State Electricity Board, Bhubaneswar.

The Chairman-cum-Managing Director. Andhra Pradesh Power Generation Corporation Ltd = Vidyut

Soudha. Hyderabad-5000802
The Managing Director Chhattisgarh State Power Holding Co. Lid.. Vidyur Sewa Bhawan

Dangania. Rapur
The Managing Director Chhattisgarh State Power Distribution Co. Lid Vidyut Sewa Bhawan,

Dangania, Raipur.
The Managing Director, Chhattisgarh State Power Generation Co. Ltd., Vidyut Sewa Bhawan,

Dangania, Raipur.
The Managing Director, Chhattisgarh State Power Transmission Co. Ltd., Vidyut Sewa Bhawan,

Dangania, Raipur.

The Managing Director, Chhattisgarh State Power Trading Co. Ltd.. Vidyut Sewa Bhawan,
Dangania, Raipur.

The Executive Director (S&P), C.5.P.D.C.L., Raipur.

The Secretary, Bihar State Electricity Board, Vidyut Bhawan, Bailey Road, Patna-800021.

The Secretary, Gujrat Ujra Vikas Nigam, Sardar Patel Vidyut Bhawan, Race Cource. Vadodara-
390007.

The Secretary, Haryana Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Ltd., / M.D. Haryana Power Generation Corporation
Ltd., Shakti Bhawan, Sector-6, Panchkula (Harvana)-134109.
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The firm may be asked to lift the balance materia available in stores ( Supphed against DI memo
no Ch-55/DH-1290 dated 27.08.2016} after depositing the actual cost of the rejected balance
quantity available in various stores ie Rs. 18,64,364 48 subject to applicability of IEEMA
variation)
The Purchase Order No- DH-1290CJD-696/XEN.’MM-H dated 20.01 16 may be deemed to be
short closed to the extent of residual quantity of LT XLPE AB Cable of vanous sizes. lying
unutilized in stores
Liguidated damages (L.D.) charges @10% of cost of the material received in stores jie. LT
XLPE AB Cables of size 3Cx16+25 mm? (7. 95 Kms ). 3Cx25+25 mm?*(13.925 Kms}), 3Cx85+70
mm?(11.952 Kms) & 3Cx120+70 mm? (6.959 Kms) =Rs. 5,94,183.89 subject to applicability of
IEEMA variation) may be imposed upon the firm,
In case of non-deposit of cost of balance materiaj plus 10% LD charges, as per sr. no- 1 & 3
above, the firm's B.G. equivalent to the afaresaid amount may be encasned.
Finm mey not be alloweg for participations in future tenders of cables of Haryana Discoms for
one year.

In view of above you are hereby informed that.-
P.O. is hereby short Closed to the extent of residual quantity of LT XLP

with Nigam shall be got encashed.
Your firm is debarred for one year for participations in future tenders of cables of

Haryana Discoms,
This = for your king information & aking furiner action accordingly.

Supermteslgmg Engineer/Mi
F r@E/MM. HBVN Hisar
doc, A

SPS to Chairman—cum-Managmg Director. DHBVN, Panchkula for kind information of the
Chairman-cum-Managing Director please

SPSto Director/Projects. DHBVN. Hisar for kind information of Directar please.

SPS to DrrectorOperations DHBVN. Hisar fer kind iwiformation of Director please

5PS to Drrector tTechnical-f), UHBYN Panchkula for king information of Director plrase.
SPS to Director (Technical-l) UHBVN Panchkula for hing infarmation of Direcior please

Centroller of Finance, DHBVN, Hisar ,
CE/MM. DHBVN. Hisar :
CL/MM, URBVN, Shakti Bhawan.Sector-B,Panchkuia :

CE/PD&C, DHBVN, Hisar.
CE/PD&C, UHBVN, Pancikula
CE/Commercial DHBVN Hisar

- CE/Op. DHBVN, Delhi.
- CE/Op. DHBVN Hisar

CE/RAPDRP Project, DHBVN, Hisar
CE/Admin. DHBVN, Hisar

- CE/Smart City Project, DHBVN. Gurgaon

Chief Auditor, DHBVN, Hisar.
FA/Hg, DHBVN, Hisar.
FA&CAO/MM DHBVN, Hisar
RAQ, DHBVNL. 010 (AG. Haryana Audit). Haryana, Sector-33 B. Chandigarh.

All SEs in DHBVN.

COS, DHBVN Hisar.

XEN, Works DHBVN. Sirsa Hisar, Bhiwani, Rewari Gurgaon Faridabad

XEN. Central Store. DHBVN Ballabgarh / Hisar, -

SDO u/Store, DHBVN, Dab\."..'alifs|'rsa,"F:atehab.‘:u:i/Tohana."Han:si/Bh'rwani;r Ch. Dadri/ Narnaul/
Rewarj/ Nuh/ Gurgaon/PalwaI/NarwanaIde/Safidon
5. AO /MM. DHBVN. Hisar

Superintendent/MMm DHBVN. Hisar

Projcet Manag:r Rural €l “ificaran Cor -
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DAKSHIN HARYANA BIJLI VITRAN NIGAM
(A Govt. of Haryana Undertaking) An 1S0O:9001:2008 certified Company
Office of the Chief Engineer/MM,
BVN Vidyut Sadan, Vidyut Nagar, Hisar — 125005-06 (Haryana)

! Tel: 01662-223061, Fax No. 01662-223005 (SE/MM: Ph. No. 01662-223332)
| Website: www.dhbvn.com, Email: cemmhisar@gmaif.com

Memo No ChQIDH-d290/RC-164/QD$96:’XENIMM-|I Date - )} 01.2017
To
M/s Laser Power & Infra Pvt. Lid. Email - |aser@lasercables com
R d.Pert {Formerly Laser Cables Pvt. Ltd\) gdutta@lasercables.com
—%”/ 307, Swaika Center, 4A, Pollock Street. Fax -033-22829296
Koikata-700001 Mob. 09674588000, 09830265759
Subject: - Failure of samples from supply of LT XLPE AB Cable against this office P.O. No.

DH-1290/QD-696/XEN/MM-)] dated 20.01.16.

Piease refer to this office memo no Ch-55/DH-1230/QD-696/XEN/MM-1t  dated

27 08.2016 vide which your firm was authorized to dispatch the LT XLPE AB Cable of various sizes to
various stores in DHBVN against lot no. 4™ & 5" of afore mentioned P.O. as per detail noted below -

1

. [ Sr. Description | Name of Size of LT XLPE AB cable ,
d ' tn. of material | consigneel Store 3Cx16+25 ;| 3Cx25+25 | 3Cx95+70  3Cx120+70 !
S _ mm? ! mm? mm? - mnv ;
‘ 2 LT XLPE C/Store Hisar 6 Drums 0 0 o
2 ' AB Cable D/Store Bhiwant 2 Drums 7 Drums 8Drums 7 Drums -
3.0 DiStore Jind ) 0 . 7Drums 5Drums 7 Drums |

Totai ‘ i {8 Drums) {14 Drums) © (12 Drums) (14 Drums:

o 7.950 KMs  13.925 KMs ; 11.952 KMs 5959 nrui#

Accordingly. after receipt of maternial in stores. team of two viz. Xer's Er. Naresh Dhiiicn
cisongt Uit DHBYN, Hisar aiong with Er Ranbir Singh XEN/City Divn., DHBYN Bhivwaw a
S Bhiwani on 1508 2016 in compliance of COS. DHBVN Hisar (i No 3C/ICOS/PR: das
L0518 conducted PRI & found matenal generaliy 1n order Accordingy committee :sleliex and
sed ed sanples for sending to NABL Lab for testing which were subsequently sent to Shriram Instittite
for Industral Research, New Dethi for testing

The XEN, C/Store, DHBVN, Hisar vide his office email dated 25.10.16 has supplied the
test results of samples of LT XLPE AB Cable. got tested from Shriram Institute for Indusirial Research
Uelh: against the sample taken from the matenal supplied by your firm against this office [ No Ci-
16/D+. 1260 dated 27 08 2016

As per test report. the samples ¢f LT XLPE AB Cable do not conform to the 1S: 10519
{P1-3C;-1984, as during conducting of the Hot set tests, the insulation of samples melted before

:he specified rme limits (15 Mins_) which was not found within permissible limit.
The material against aforementioned Dt was made issuable vide this office memo. No.

24 B0/DH-1290/QD-698/ XEN/IMM- I dated 15.09.2016 after receipt of the report of PRI & undertaking

' w.:bmitted by you firm for issuance of material. However. the status of baiance material lying in stores as

o1 NCW, agaanst ibid Dls is as under:-

Sr.No. | Size of cable Total DI Qty. (ln Mtrs) Balance qsttirg: mtrs.}in |
1 i3cxes2smmt 7950 | se87 "_j

2 3Cx25+25 mm? 13925 6963 L {

3 | 3Cx95+70 mm | 11952 4838
4 [ 3Cx120+470 mm? | 6959 Nil 1

The payment of the matenal supplied by your firm against aforementioned ot stand already

reteased
Keeping in view the positian explained in foregoing paras, the case was put up before WTDs

for further consideration & deliberations.
WTDs in its meeting held on.25.01.2017 considered the detailed case as brought cut above
and approved the fallowing actions agamst your firm, as per details noted below:-
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- CE/PD&C, UHBVN, Pancikula,

- CE/Commerciai. DHBYN Hisar.

- CE/Op, DHBVN, Deihi.

3. CE/Op. DHBVN, Hisar, .
. CE/RAPDRP Project, DHBVN, Hisar.

. CE/Smart City Project, DHBYN. Gurgaon
) Ch'refAuditor, DHBVN, Hisar
- FAMHq, DHBVN, Hisar.

The firm may be asked to lift the balance material available in stores (supplied against DI memo
no Ch-55/DH-1290 dated 27.08.2016) after depositing the actual cost of the rejected balance
Quantity available in varioys stores ie. Rs. 18,64 364 48 subject to applicability of IEEMA
variation).
The Purchase Order No.- DH-12900D-696/XEN.'MM-H dated 20.01.16 may be deemed to be
short closed to the extent of residual quantity of LT XLPE AB Cable of various sizes, lying
unutiized in stores. :
Liquidated damages (L.D.) charges @10% of cost of the material received in stores 1e. LT
XLPE AB Cables of size 3Cx16+25 mm? (7.95 Kms.), 3Cx25+25 mm?(13.925 Kms), 3Cx95+70
mm*(11.952 Kms) & 3Cx120+70 mnv (6.958 Kms).=Rs. 5,94,183.89 subject to applicability of
IEEMA variation) may be imposed upon the firm.
In case of non-deposit of cost of balance material plus 10% LD charges, as per sr. no- 1 & 3
above, the fims B.g equivalent to the aforesaid amount may be encashed.
Firm may not be afowed for participations in future tenders of cables of Haryana Discoms for
one year,

In view of above you are hereby informed that:-

with Nigam shall be got encashed.
Your firm is debarred for ope year for participations in futvre tenders of cables of
Haryana Discoms.

This is for your king information & taking further action accordingly.

Supera'ntengmg Engineerim
For &E/MM. DHBVN Hisar
40(.’@:4‘

SPS to Chairman—cum-Managing Directer, DHBVN, Panchkula for kind information of the
Chairman-cum-Managing Director please.

SPS to Director!Projects, DHBVN. Hisar for kind information of Director please.

SPSto DirectortOperations, DHBVN. Hisar for kind information of Director please

SPS 10 Director {Technical-l), UHBYN Panchkula for king information of Director riease.
SPS to Director (Technical-ll), UHBVYN Panchkula for kind information of Director please

Controller of Finance. DHBVN. Hisar. -
CE/MM. DHBYN. Hisar. . -
CE/MM, UHBVN, Shakti Bhawan,Sector-S.Panchku!a :

CE/PD&C, DHBVN, Hisar.

CE/Admin. DHBVN, Hisar

FARCAQ/MM DHBVN, Hisar
RAQ, DHBWNL, O/0 {AG, Haryana Audit), Haryana, Sector-33 B, Chandigarh.

. All SEs in DHBVN.

- COS, DHBVN, Hisar.
- XEN, Works DHBVN. Sirsa,Hisar,Bhiwani,‘Rewari,Gurgaon.Faridabad

- XEN. Central Store, DHBYN Ballabgarh / Hisar. -
) SDO’,UISEOI‘E, DHBVN, DabwaIEJSirsa!Falehabad/TohanalHansilBhiwani/ Ch. Dadri/ Narnaul/

Rewari/ Nuh/ GurgaoanalwallNarwanalJindeafidon

- Sr. A.O. /MM, DHBVN, Hisar
. Superfntendent/MM, DHBVN, Hisar.
. Project Manager, Rural Electrification Corporation Limiteg 2,

onal Office, Bays No. 7-3 Seclor-

2.Panchikula. Fax No. 0172-2567R02 Frmail rmmisam o ae



Ry S "DAKSHIN HARY ANA BIJLI VITRAN NIGAM

! {A Gavt of Haryana Unaertaking) An (SO 90012008 certified Company
| BvY Cffice of the Chief Engineer/MM
Vidyut Sadan Vidyut Nagar Hisar - 125005-06 (Haryara)

Tel 01662-223061 Fax No 01662-223005 (SE/MM Ph No 01867223334+
Webste aww dhbyncom  Emal cemmbsari@gread com
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Faiture ot samples from supply of LT XLPE AB Cahlc agamst irus office F O, Na

Subjeat. -
DH-1313/QD-6896/XEN/MM-I} dated 20.01.16.

Pizase refer to thia office mems ro Ch-19/0K 131200 2 XENAMIA S oaern

2738 2614 wde wnich your firrn was authonzed to dispatzh the LT XEPE AR Cabe of sanoas <1
#AMQUS stores in DHBVN against aforemenyored P O 15 per detail noted below -
Sr. | Description Name of | T Size of LT XLPE AB cabk o
ne. of material!  consignee’ Store ICx16+425 . 3Cx25+25 3Cx95:70 ICa120: 70
mmi mm’

H {'- ..:if.;lo- Hisar ’ [ FAFTEaS

u Balabgats
- Gurgac!:

Sirga .
et f

T

T 18 Drums} (28 Drums) - {24 Drums; (23 Bruie L
15.803 27.852 23802 MMs  1IED0 MMs
— - i KMs ; KMs :

Ancard: ngly af ftar ew-: of mawenal r SIores. EaT Of 4D vl

XENAComm DHBVYN. Hisar aiong wilh Er Rajesh Ninaniya XENPDAC DBV f
for LT XLPE AB cable of size 3Cx25+25 mm®, 3Cx95+70 mm? and 3Cx120+78 mm? a1 2
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